(Amendments)
HK(IFRIC) – Int 11 HKFRS 2 – Group and Treasury Share Transactions
HK(IFRIC) – Int 12 Service Concession Arrangements
HK(IFRIC) – Int 14 HKAS 19 – The Limit on a Defi ned Benefi t Asset,
  Minimum Funding Requirements and their Interaction

The adoption of the above new HKFRSs did not have signifi cant impact on the Group’s results and fi nancial
position for the current or prior accounting period, except for the adoption of HK(IFRIC) – Int 12.

The following set out information on the signifi cant changes in accounting policies in relation to the fi rst
adoption of HK(IFRIC) – Int 12 for the year in the consolidated fi nancial statements.

(a) Restatement of prior year and opening balances

The following tables disclose the adjustments that have been made in accordance with the transitional
provisions of HK(IFRIC)-Int 12 to each of the line items in the consolidated income statement and the
consolidated balance sheet as previously reported for the year ended 31 March 2008.

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 March 2008

  Effects of
 2008 HK(IFRIC)- 2008
 (as previously Int 12 increase/ (as
 reported) (decrease) restated)
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 68,739 34,268 103,007
Cost of sales* (11,532) (23,136) (34,668)
Amortisation and depreciation* (11,593) 8,287 (3,306)
Minority interests (1,251) 292 (959)
Taxation (14,712) (6,408) (21,120)

Total effects on the consolidated
 income statement 29,651 13,303 42,954

Effects on decrease in loss per share
– Basic and diluted HK0.30 cents HK0.13 cents HK0.43 cents

* Included in cost of sales and amortisation and depreciation of approximately HK$3,564,000 and
HK$1,208,000 were expenses under discontinued operation.

37INTERCHINA HOLDINGS CO LTD  3377ININTETEERCRC HHIH NANA HH OLOLDID INGNGS COCO L LTDTD

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2009

3. IMPACT ON ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (Continued)

(a) Restatement of prior year and opening balances (Continued)

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2008

  Effects of
 2008 HK(IFRIC)- 2008
 (as previously Int 12 increase/ (as
 reported) (decrease) restated)
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 608,661 (368,812) 239,849
Intangible assets – 116,873 116,873
Other fi nancial assets – 350,098 350,098

 608,661 98,159 706,820

Equity and liabilities
Share premium and reserves 301,905 92,464 394,369
Minority interests 6,849 2,463 9,312
Trade and other payables and deposits received 277,266 (19,917) 257,349
Deferred tax liabilities 17,603 23,149 40,752

 603,623 98,159 701,782

(b) Effect of changes in accounting policies for the current year

The following tables provide estimates of the extent to which each of the line items in the consolidated
income statement and the consolidated balance sheet for the year ended 31 March 2009 is higher or
lower than it would have been had the previous policies still been applied in the current period, where it
is practicable make such estimates.

38  Annua l  Repo r t  2009

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2009

3. IMPACT ON ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING